

No. 19-

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

GEORGE LEE NOBLES,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the North Carolina Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GLENN GERDING
ANNE M. GOMEZ
Office of the Appellate
Defender
123 W. Main St.
Suite 500
Durham, NC 27701

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. The Court should decide how to determine Indian status under the Major Crimes Act.	14
A. The lower courts are divided into three camps.	16
B. The decision below is wrong.....	21
II. The Court should decide whether Indian status under the Major Crimes Act is a question for the jury.	26
CONCLUSION	29
 APPENDICES	
A. North Carolina Supreme Court opinion (Feb. 28, 2020)	1a
B. North Carolina Court of Appeals opinion (July 3, 2018)	41a
C. North Carolina Superior Court order (Nov. 26, 2013)	72a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians v. Lambert</i> , 2003 WL 25902446 (Eastern Cherokee Ct. 2003)	4
<i>Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians v. Prater</i> , 2004 WL 5807679 (Eastern Cherokee Ct. 2004)	4
<i>Ex parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883)	23
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019)	23
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	21
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	22
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 205 (1973)	23
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 612 (1896)	27
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	14
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	22
<i>Scrivner v. Tansy</i> , 68 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 1995)	17, 19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 50 (1894)	27
<i>St. Cloud v. United States</i> , 702 F. Supp. 1456 (D.S.D. 1988)	9, 18
<i>State v. George</i> , 422 P.3d 1142 (Idaho 2018)	19
<i>State v. LaPier</i> , 790 P.2d 983 (Mont. 1990)	18
<i>State v. Perank</i> , 858 P.2d 927 (Utah 1993)	17
<i>State v. Salazar</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2020 WL 239879 (N.M. Ct. App. 2020)	16
<i>State v. Sebastian</i> , 701 A.2d 13 (Conn. 1997)	18
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016)	28

<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	16
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 554 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2009)	17, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 679 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	28
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	14
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	24
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	22
<i>United States v. Nowlin</i> , 555 F. App'x 820 (10th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846)	5, 6, 8, 15, 22, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Stymiest</i> , 581 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2009)	6, 19, 20, 27
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 733 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1984)	17, 26
<i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	6, 18, 27

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1151	3, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1152	14, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1153	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1153(a)	14
25 U.S.C. § 1301(4)	25
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
23 Stat. 362 (1885)	23

RULES

Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians Rules of
Criminal Procedure:

Rule 6	3
Rule 6(a)(1)	4
Rule 6(b)	25
Rule 6(b)(1)	4
Rule 6(b)(1)(A)	4
Rule 6(b)(1)(B)	4

OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton ed. 2012)	14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 24
Daniel Donovan & John Rhodes, <i>To Be or Not to Be: Who is an "Indian Person?"</i> , 73 Mont. L. Rev. 61 (2012)	16
Jacqueline F. Langland, <i>Indian Status Under the Major Crimes Act</i> , 15 J. Gender, Race & Just. 109 (2012)	16
Brian L. Lewis, <i>Do You Know What You Are? You Are What You Is; You Is What You Am: Indian Status for the Purpose of Federal Criminal Jurisdiction and the Current Split in the Courts of Appeals</i> , 26 Harv. J. Racial & Ethnic Just. 241 (2010)	16
Katharine C. Oakley, <i>Defining Indian Status for the Purpose of Federal Criminal Jurisdiction</i> , 35 Am. Indian L. Rev. 177 (2010)	16
Addie C. Rolnick, <i>Tribal Criminal Jurisdiction Beyond Citizenship and Blood</i> , 39 Am. Ind. L. Rev. 337 (2015)	22
